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Rose Hill Swine Production, LLC 
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No. 2016-WPCB-1479 

ABATEMENT ORDER ON CONSENT 

SERVE BY CERTIFIED MAIL# 7016 0600 0000 2593 0485 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

TO: Mr. Todd Linhardt, Owner 
Rose Hill Swine Production, LLC 
7408 Scrivner Road 
Jefferson City, MO 65109 

NOTICE TO RECIPIENTS OF ABATEMENT ORDERS ON CONSENT 

The issuing ofthis Abatement Order on Consent (AOC) No. 2016-WPCB-1479, by the 

Missouri Department of Natural Resources (Department), is a formal administrative action by 

the State of Missouri and is being issued because Rose Hill Swine Production, LLC 

(Respondent) violated the Missouri Clean Water Law (MCWL). This AOC is issued under the 

authorities of Sections 644.056 and 644.079, Revised Statutes of Missouri (RSMo). 

Failure to comply with this AOC is, by itself, a violation of the MCWL Section 

644.076.1, RS Mo. Litigation may occur without further administrative notice if there is not 

compliance with the requirements of this AOC. This AOC does not constitute a waiver or a 

modification of any requirements for the MCWL, or its implementing regulations, all of which 

remain in full force and effect. Compliance with the terms of this AOC shall not relieve the 

Respondent of liability for, or preclude the department from, initiating an administrative or 



judicial enforcement action to recover civil penalties for any future violations of the MCWL, or 

to seek injunctive relief, pursuant to Chapter 644, RSMo. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent owns a swine production facility contracted to produce hogs for 

JBS. The Respondent owns and operates an anaerobic no discharge wastewater treatment lagoon 

serving the six confinement swine production buildings. Manure is flushed to the storage 

lagoon using recycled lagoon water. The design capacity is 4,200 swine of 55 pounds or more, 

with manure is stored in the lagoon and land applied as fertilizer onto agricultural fields. 

Missouri State Operating Permit No. MO-GS 10125 (Permit) was last issued to Rose Hill Swine 

Productions, LLC on February 22, 2013, and is set to expire on its own terms on January 27, 

2018. 

2. Rose Hill Swine LLC is an active Limited Liability Company registered with the 

Missouri Secretary of State. 

3. Blyth es Creek and its tributaries are waters of the state as the term is defined by 

Section 644.016(27), RSMo. 

4. On October 2, 2016, an agent with the Missouri Department of Conservation 

(MDC) investigated a report that a section of Blythes Creek adjacent to the bridge at Shaw Road 

was a very dark color and smelled like hog waste. MDC smelled an odor associated with hog 

manure and observed dead fish in the Blythes Creek next to the bridge at Shaw Road. MDC 

staff contacted the Department's spill line regarding the fish kill and dark colored water in 

Blythes Creek near the bridge at Shaw Road. MDC staff located a tributary upstream from the 

bridge which appeared to be the source of the contamination. MDC staff observed that the water 

in Blythes Creek, upstream of the tributary, appeared to be clear. MDC staff conducted a fish 
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kill count and determined the discharge of manure impacted approximately 3,150 feet of Blythes 

Creek, killing 1,135 fish. 

5. On October 3, 2016, Department staff contacted Mr. Jerry Foster, Environmental 

Health and Service manager of JBS and informed him of the fish kill and from Rose Hill Swine 

Productions. Department staff met with MDC staff at the Shaw Road Bridge over Blythes Creek 

and observed Blythes Creek to be black in color both upstream and downstream of the bridge, 

and detected a strong odor of manure. Department staff observed numerous dead fish from the 

Shaw Road Bridge over Blythes Creek to approximately 600 feet upstream. Department staff 

observed dark water entering Blythes Creek from a tributary. Department staff observed Blythes 

Creek above the confluence of the tributary and the water appeared clear with no odor. Samples 

were collected upstream from the confluence. Staff observed the tributary approximately 740 

feet upstream of the confluence with Blythe Creek and observed the water to be black and gray 

in color with a strong odor of manure. Department staff collected water samples from the 

tributary approximately halfway between Blythes Creek and the Respondents' facility. 

Department staff met with representatives of JBS at the facility and Mr. Foster showed staff the 

area where the spill originated and explained that the release occurred when a plumber cleared an 

obstruction in the lines running from the buildings to the lagoon causing the discharge from an 

uncapped cleanout. The discharge entered the tributary at several locations. Department staff 

collected water samples at the location where the discharge entered the tributary. 

6. On October 3, 2016, Department staff met with Mr. Todd Linhardt at the 

confluence of Blythes Creek and South Moreau Creek and observed that the water was dark, but 

the bottom of South Moreau Creek was visible. Mr. Linhardt informed staff that the spill 

occurred sometime on Sunday October 2, 2016, as a result of the clearing of the sewer line. Staff 
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observed that Mr. Linhardt had installed a water pump at the confluence and was preparing to 

irrigate the contaminated water onto a neighboring property with a traveling gun. 

7. On October 4, 2016, Department staff conducted a follow up site visit and met 

with Mr. Foster at the confluence ofBlythes Creek and South Moreau Creek. Mr. Linhardt was 

pumping water from a pool in Blythes Creek, which was dark in color and appeared to be 

receiving hog waste from upstream. Department staff observed Blythes Creek several hundred 

yards upstream from the confluence with South Moreau Creek and found several deep pools that 

were black in color. The Respondent was advised by staff to continue to pump contaminated 

water from Blythes Creek until the pools within the creek cleared up. Department staff observed 

no visible contamination of South Moreau Creek. Staff observed the tributary which had several 

pools of process wastewater between the cleanout and Blythes Creek. 

8. On October 12, 2016, the Department issued Referral Notice of Violation 

(RNOV) to the Respondent for violations observed by staff during the investigations on 

October 3 and 4, 2016. 

9. On October 21, 2016, the Department received the results of analysis for samples 

collected on October 3, 2016. The results show that the discharge resulted in violation of the 

Missouri Water Quality Standards Acute Criteria for Total Ammonia Nitrogen (Ammonia) and 

Dissolved Oxygen in Blythes Creeks. The Water Quality Standard for Dissolved Oxygen is a 

minimum of 5 mg/L and the Acute Criteria for Ammonia is 6.9 mg/L. 
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Blythes Creek Upstream of Tributary 
Parameter Results Units 
AmmoniaasN 0.047 mg/L 
Dissolved Oxygen 14.35 mg/L 

Tributary to Blythes Creek at bvvass entry point 
Parameter Results Units 
AmmoniaasN 239 (6.9) mg/L 
Dissolved Oxygen 0.12 mg/L 

Tributary to Blythes Creek between bypass 1oint and Confluence 
Parameter Results Units 
AmmoniaasN 394 (5.7) mg/L 
Dissolved Oxygen 0.19 mg/L 

Confluence Tributary and Blythes Creek 
Parameter Results Units 
AmmoniaasN 4.56 (5.7) mg/L 
Dissolved Oxygen 8.61 mg/L 

Downstream from confluence of Blyth es Creek and Moreau Creek 
Parameter Results Units 
AmmoniaasN 13.9 (5.7) mg/L 
Dissolved Oxygen 5.85 mg/L 

10. The MCWL and Section 644.096, RSMo, authorize the state, or any political 

subdivision or agency to recover actual damages, including all costs and expenses necessary to 

establish or collect any sums under Sections 644.006 to 644.141, RSMo, and the costs and 

expenses ofrestoring any waters of the state to their condition as they existed before the 

violation, sustained by it because of any violation. 

11. The Department and MDC dispatched employees to investigate an environmental 

concern on October 2, 3, 4, and 6, 2016. In doing so, the Department incurred costs and 

Page 5 of 10 



expenses, including but not limited to, water sampling and analysis, travel expenses, and natural 

resource damages. 

STATEMENT OF VIOLATIONS 

The Respondent has violated the MCWL and its implementing regulations as follows: 

12. Caused pollution of the tributary to Blythes Creek, waters of the state, or placed 

or caused or permitted to be placed water contaminants in a location where it is reasonably 

certain to cause pollution of waters of the state. This constitutes a violation of MCWL Sections 

644.051.1 (1) and 644.076.1, (RSMo.) 

13. Discharged water contaminants into tributary to Blythes Creek, waters of the 

state, which reduced the quality of such waters below the Water Quality Standards established by 

the Missouri Clean Water Commission, in violation of Sections 644.051.1(2) and 644.076.1, 

RSMo, and 10 CSR 20-7.031. 

14. Failed to provide proper notification to the Department for all bypasses as stated 

in the Standard Conditions in the Permit. This is a violation of Missouri Clean Water Law 

Section 644.076.1, RSMo and Section 2 B of the Permit Standard Conditions Part I. 

AGREEMENT 

15. The Department and the Respondent desire to amicably resolve all claims that 

may be brought against the Respondent for violations alleged above in Section III, Citations and 

Conclusions of Law, without the Respondent admitting to the validity or accuracy of such 

claims. 

16. The provisions of this AOC shall apply to and be binding upon the parties 

executing this AOC, their successors, assigns, agents, subsidiaries, affiliates, and lessees, 

including the officers, agents, servants, corporations, and any persons acting under; through, or 
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for the parties. Any changes in ownership or corporate status, including but not limited to any 

transfer of assets or real or personal property, shall not affect the responsibilities of the 

Respondent under this AOC. 

17. The Respondent in compromise and satisfaction of the Department's claims 

relating to the above-referenced violations agree, without admitting liability or fault, to pay a 

civil penalty in the amount $3,500 which shall be paid in the form of a check made payable to 

"Miller County Treasurer, as custodian of the Miller County School Fund." The check in the 

amount of $3,500 is due within 30 days following execution of this AOC by the Respondent. 

The check shall be delivered to: 

Accounting Program 
Department of Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 477 
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0477 

18. The Respondent agrees to pay the State's investigative costs in the amount of 

$1,466.49 in the form of a separate check made payable to the "State of Missouri." The check in 

the amount of $1,466.49 is due within 30 days following execution of this AOC by the 

Respondent. The check shall be delivered as provided in Paragraph 20. 

SUBMISSIONS 

19. All other documentation submitted to the Department for compliance with this 

Order shall be submitted within the timeframes specified to: 

Mr. Brad Allen 
Department of Natural Resources 
Water Protection Program 
Compliance and Enforcement Section 
P.O. Box 176 
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0176 

Page 7 of 10 



OTHER PROVISIONS 

20. Immediately upon becoming aware that a deadline or milestone as set forth in 

this AOC will not be completed by the required deadline, the Respondent shall notify the 

Department by telephone or electronic mail 1) identifying the deadline that will not be 

completed; 2) identifying the reason for failing to meet the deadline; and 3) proposing an 

extension to the deadline. Within five days of notifying the Department, the Respondent shall 

submit to the Department for review and approval a written request containing the same 

information described in provisions 1, 2, and 3 above. The Department may grant an extension 

if it deems appropriate. Failure to submit a written notice to the Department may constitute a 

waiver of the Respondent's right to request an extension and may be grounds for the 

Department to deny the Respondent an extension. 

21. Compliance with this AOC resolves only the specific violations described herein, 

and this AOC shall not be construed as a waiver or modification or any other requirements of 

the MCWL and regulations, or any other source of law. Nor does this order resolve any future 

violations of this order or any law or regulation. Consistent with 10 CSR 20-3.010(5), this 

Order shall not be construed as satisfying any claim by the state or federal government for 

natural resource damages. 

22. Nothing in this AOC forgives the Respondent from future non-compliance with 

the laws of the State of Missouri, nor requires the department or State of Missouri to forego 

pursuing by any legal means for any non-compliance with the laws of the State of Missouri. 

The terms stated herein constitute the entire and exclusive agreement of the parties. There are 

no other obligations of the parties, be they express or implied, oral or written, except those 

expressly set forth herein. The terms of this AOC supersede all previous memoranda or 
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understanding, notes, conversations, and agreements, express or implied. This AOC may not be 

modified orally. 

23. By signing this AOC, all signatories assert that they have read and understood 

the terms of this AOC, and that they have the authority to sign this AOC on behalf of their 

respective party. 

24. The effective date of the AOC shall be the date the Department signs the AOC. 

The Department shall send a fully executed copy of this AOC to the Respondent for its records. 

25. The Respondent shall comply with the MCWL, Chapter 644, RSMo and its 

implementing regulations at all times in the future. 

NOTICE OF APPEAL RIGHTS 

By signing this AOC, the Respondent consents to its terms and waives any right to 

appeal, seek judicial review, or otherwise challenge the terms and conditions of this AOC 

pursuant to Sections 621.250, 640.010, 640.013, 644.056.3, 644.079.2, Chapter 536 RSMo, 

644.145, RSMo, 10 CSR 20-1.020, 10 CSR 20-3.010, 10 CSR 20-6.020(5), the Missouri 

Constitution, or any other source of law. 

SIGNATURES TO FOLLOW 
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SIGNATORY AUTHORITY 

Agreed to and so Ordered on this .22._ day of Febrvo. I"-/ 
I 

M~~P~OFNATURALRESOURCES 
David J. Lamb, Acting Director 
Water Protection Program 

, 2017 

Agreed to and are Ordered on this 13+k day of (do r LA ('Jr , 2017 

z.;4£mi4 
Todd Linhardt, Owner 
Rose Hill Swine Production, LLC 

c: Ms. Diane Huffman, Environmental Protection Agency 
Ms. Cindy Davies, Director, Southwest Regional Office 
Missouri Clean Water Commission 
Accounting Program 
General Counsel's Office 
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